



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12669/2022**

SH. MAHESH KUMARPetitioner
Through: Mr. Fidel Sebastian, Adv.

versus

MOOL CHAND KHARAITIRAM HOSPITAL AND AYURVEDIC
RESEARCH CENTRERespondent
Through: Dr. M.Y. Khan, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER
03.07.2025

%

1. Learned Counsel for the Respondent requests for some time to file Counter-Affidavit in the matter.
 - 1.1 Given the fact that the Petition is pending for some time now, let the Counter-Affidavit be filed within a period of six weeks.
 - 1.2 Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
2. The Registry is directed to place on record the digital copy of the Trial Court Record duly paginated and book-marked in accordance with the rules of the High Court.
3. List for hearing on 24.11.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JULY 3, 2025/r

Click here to check corrigendum, if any